the date of the AGM and up to and including the date of this announcement, no Share has
been allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General Mandate is
sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

Listing Application

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
THE COMPLETION OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as
at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Closing (assuming there
being no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the Closing Date save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

After the Closing Date and
the allotment and issue of

Subscription Shares
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%

Ming Liang Global 399,750,000 56.38 399,750,000 51.05
Power Solution International

Holdings Limited 24,750,000 3.49 24,750,000 3.16
The Subscribers – – 74,000,000 9.45
Public Shareholders 284,490,000 40.13 284,490,000 36.33

Total* 708,990,000 100.00 782,990,000 100.00

*	 Total percentage may not equal to 100% due to rounding.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ISSUE OF SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

To support the business development of the Company, the Subscribers entered into the Share
Subscription Agreement with the Company. The entering into of the Share Subscription
Agreement will allow the Company to further improve its capital structure and strengthen the
financial position of the Group.

Taking into account the recent market conditions, the Directors consider that raising funds
by way of allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares shall enable the Company to obtain